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Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee
A Standing Committee of Washington Utilities Coordinating Council
COMMUNICATION — COOPERATION -

COORDINATION
P.O. Box 734 - Poulsbo, WA 98370

October 3, 2016

Steve King, Executive Director and Secretary
Members of the UTC

1300 Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Review Committee Decision - Case Number 16-006, 007,
009 and 017 City of Lacey versus Barrett's Enterprise

Dear Mr. King:

The Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee received a series of
complaints regarding potential violation of the Washington State Dig
Law RCW 19.122 for work performed earlier this year in 2016. On
September 21, 2016 the Review Committee of the Safety Committee
heard the complaint. The Complainant in this case is the City of Lacey,
and the Respondent is Barrett’'s Enterprise.

The complainant alleged violation of RCW 19.122.030. The Review
Committee finds that the respondent, Barrett's Enterprise, did violate
RCW 19.122.030(1) for failing to provide notice to a one-number
locating service for the excavation area for case 16-007; and did
violate 19.122.030(2) for not waiting the full two business days after
calling in a dig ticket to begin excavation for cases 16-006 and 16-017.
The Review Committee had insufficient information to determine a
violation for case 16-009.

The Review Committee recommends the following penalty be
assessed to the respondent:

$1000 for violating 19.122.030(1) Case 16-007

$5000 for violating 19.122.030(2) Case 16-0086

$5000 for violating 19.122.030(2) Case 16-017

The Review Committee further recommends that $10,000 of the total
$11,000 penalty can be deferred on the condition that Barrett's
Enterprise owners and all crews complete NUCA Dig Safe Training
within 90-days of a finding by the UTC. If Barrett's Enterprise either
fails to complete the training within the required 90-days or has a
further violation of RCW 19.122.030 within 12-months of a finding of
the UTC, then the $10,000 deferred shall be due and owing.




a!l' e Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this case. |

¥ 811 i can be contacted at 425.430.7212

Know what's below Sincerely,

i C“*

Dave Christensen, Chair
Committee Members

Represent: Cc: Lynda Holloway, UTC

City of Lacey
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Case 16-006
M G;"{'}ﬁgg Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com>
Complaint Form
1 message
sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Wed, Apr6, 2016 at 7:50 AM

To: safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: John Dunlap

Company: City of Lacey

Company Phone: (360)239-0552

Company Email: jdunlap@ci.lacey.wa.us
Company Address: 1200 College St, Lacey, 98503
Ticket Requested: yes

Ticket Number: 16091835

Ticket Date: 04/04/16

Violation Information

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030

Violation Section: (5) An excavator must not excavate until all known facility operators have marked or
provided information regarding underground facilities

Violation Description: Didn't wait until marks were down before digging.

Violation Address: Jett Ln NE lot #67 Campus Ridge Duplex

Violation Date: 04/05/16

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Bamett's Enterprise

Violator Phone Number: (253)677-0049 .

Violator Email: Hollie@barrettsenterprise.com o\ of fdgec (Z\\M
Violator Address: PO Box 614 , Graham, 98338

Violator Employess On Site: Israel

Other Information

Other Information:
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Case 16-006
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Washington One Call

Ticket No:
Original Call Date:
Work to Begin Date:

16091835
04/04/16 08:35 am
04/07/16 12:00 am

2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS

CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: BARRETT'SENTERPRISE
Contaet Name: HOLLIE REICHERT Phone: 253-677-0049
Alt. Contaet: ISRAEL Phone: 425-232-8111
Fax Phone:

Caller Address:
Fmail Address:

PO BOX 614 PO BOX 614 GRAHAM,WA 98338
HOLLIE@BARRET T SENTERPRISE.COM

DIG STTE INFORMATION

Type of Work: NEW CONSTRUCTION
Work Being Done
For: LENNAR
DIG SITELOCATION
State: WA County: THURSTON
Place: LACEY Address: 3951
Street: JETT LANE NE

Intersecting Street:
Location of Work:

WILLAMETTE DR NE
ENTIRE LOT

Remarks: LENNAR- CAMPUS RIDGE DUPLEX- LOT# 67
Map Coord NW Lat: 47.0849992 Lon: -122.7593365
SELat: 47.0771964 Lon: -122.7470627
MEMBERS NO TIFIED
Lo Marking Customer .
District Company Name Conebnis PO Repair
CcCr711 COMCAST CABLE 425-392-6412 800-266-2278 888-824-8289
LACEY0! CITY OF LACEY 360-491-5644 360-491-5644 360-491-5644
PUGET SOUND
PUGE10 ENERGY, 888-728-9343 888-225-5773 888-225-5773
ELECTRIC
PUGET SOUND & A
PUGGIO0 ENERGY GAS 888-728-9343 888-225-5773 388-225-5773
QLNWA3! CTLQL- 800-283-4237 800-283-4237 800-573-1311

CENTURYLINK
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Case 16-007
M Gmaii Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com>

Complaint Form
1 message

sendmail@w ashington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Thu, Apr7, 2016 at 1:10 PM
To: safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: John Dunlap

Company: City of Lacey

Company Phone: (260)238-0552

Company Email: jdunlap@ci.lacey.wa.us
Company Address: 1200 College St, Lacey, 98503
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: 19.122.030

Violation Description: No call for marks before digging
Violation Address: 2437 Fiddleback St NE

Violation Date: 04/07/16

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Bamett's Enterprise

Violator Phone Number: (253)5677-0049
Violator Email: Hollie@barmettsenterprise.com
Violator Address: PO Box 614, Graham, 98338
Violator Employess On Site: Israel

Other Information

Other Information: On same day also excavated three other lots without waiting for marksto be put down




Thursday, April 7, 2016 at 9:42:38 AM Pacific Daylight Time

subject: Ticket: 16097350

Date:  Thursday, April 7, 2016 at 9:41:57 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: wa@occinc.com

To: Hollie Reichert

*REDO NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL***

Ticket No: 16087350 2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Send To: C_EMAIL Seq No: 325 Map Ref:

Transmit  Date: 4/07/16 Time: $:41AM Op: ormary
Original Call Date: 4/07/16 Time: B:33 AM  Op: webusr
Work to Begin Date: 4/12/16 Time: 12:00 AM

St'am‘w&: _
Nearest Inter

County: THURSTON Place: LACEY

Twp: 18N Rng: IW  Sect-Citr: 9-NE, 11-SW-NW-NE, 10,3-5W-SE,2-5W-5E
Twp:  Rng:  Sect-Qir:

Type of Work: NEW CONSTRUCTION
Location of Work: ENTIRE LOT-

s +H+GATEWAY - BYWN CARPENTER- BRITTON PKWY - MARVIN RD - 1544+

Remarks: GATEAWAY - LOT# 27

Nad: lati: Lon: Zone:

Company : BARRETT'S ENTERPRISE Best Time:

Contact Name; HOLLIE REICHERT Phone: (2531677-0049
Alt. Contact: ISRAEL Phone: (425)232-8111

Work Being Done For: D.R. HORTON

Additional Members:

BLKRCO1 BLACK ROCK CABLE {BD0)778-9140
CC7711 COMCAST CABLE {425)392-6412
LACEYDL CITY OF LACEY {360)491-5644

LOTTDL  LOTY CLEAN WATER ALLIANCE {360}528-5700
PUGELD  PUGET SOUND ENERGY, ELECTRIC {888)728-9343
PUGGID PUGET SCUND ENERGY GAS {8881728-9343
OiNwA31l  CTLOL-CENTURYLINK {800)283-4237
TCESWO1  THURSTON CO STORM & SURFC WTR {360)867-2099
THURSDLT THURSTON COPUD#1 {360)357-8783
WSDOTIO WA DOT - OLYMPIC REGION {360]357-2647

Please click on the following link to verify and confirm that the area
covered represents the correct and complete work site area.

Link To Map for C_EMAIL: hitp

Case 16-007

Page 10f2




Gmail - Complaint Form

1 ofl

™M Gmail

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/7ui=2&ik=16eacect42& view=pt&sea. ..
Case 16-009

Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com>

Complaint Form

sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Fri, Apr22, 2016 at 8:23 AM

To: safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: John Dunlap

Company: City Of Lacey

Company Phone: (360)239-0552
Company Email: jduniap@ci.lacey.wa.us

Company Address: 1200 College St SE, Lacey, 98503

Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: 19.122.030

Violation Description: No call for locates
Violation Address: 2429 Fiddleback St NE
Violation Date: 04/21/2016

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Barrett's Enterprise

Violator Phone Number: (253)877-0049
Violator Email: Hollie@barrettsenterprise.com
Violator Address: PO BoX 614, Graham, 98338
Violator Employess On Site: Israel

Other Information

Other Information:

4/25/2016 5:15 PM




Thursday, April 28, 2016 at 7:50:13 AM Pacific Daylight Time

Subject: Ticket: 16123718 _
Date: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 at 1:38:34 PM Pacific Daylight Time Case 16-009
From: wa@occinc.com '

To: Hollie Reichert

**+00 NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL***

Ticket No: 16123718 2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Send To: C_EMANL  Seq No: 980 Map Ref:

Trapnsmit  Date: 4/27/16 Time: 138 PM  Op ormary
Original Call Date: 4/27/16 Time: 1:10PM  Op: webusr
Work to Begin Date: 4/30/16 Time: 12:00 AM

State: WA County: THURSTON Place: LACEY
Address: 2429  Street: FIDDLEBACK 5T NE
Nearast Intersecting Street: BRITTON NE

Twp: 18N Rng: 1W  Sect-Qtr: 9-5E-NE,2-SW, 11-SW-NW, 10,3-5W-3E
Twp: Rng:  Sect-Qir

Type of Work: NEW CONSTRUCTION
Location of Work: ENTIRE LOT

Remarks: GATEWAY 10T # 25

Nad: Lat: Lon: Zone:

Company : BARREYT'S ENTERPRISE Best Time:

Contact Name: HOLLIE REICHERT Phone: {253)677-0049
Alt, Contact: ISRAEL Phone: {4251232-8111

Wwork Being Done For: D.R, HORTON

Additional Members:

BLKRCO1 BLACKROCK CABLE {80D0)778-9140

CC7711  COMCAST CABLE {4251392-6412
"LACEYD1 CITY OF LACEY {360)491-5644

LOTTOL  LOTT CLEAN WATER ALLIANCE {360)528-5700

PUGEID  PUGET SOUND ENERGY, ELECTRIC {888)728-9343

PUGGI0  PUGETSOUND ENERGY GAS {3881728-9343

QINWAZL  CTLQL-CENTURYLINK {800)283-4237

TCSSWO1  THURSTON CO STORM & SURFC WITR {360)867-2089

THURSO1  THURSTON CO PUD #1 {360)357-8783

WSDOTIO WA DOT - OLYMPIC REGION {360)357-2647

Please click on the following link to verify and confirm that the area
covered represents the correct and complete work site area.

Link To Map for C_EMAIL: ot

i the area covered is incompiete or inaccurate, it is your
responsibility to notify the center immediately to update and correct

Page 1ofl




Gmail - Complaint Form

1 of

M Gmail

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacect642& view=pt&sea...

Case 16-017

Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitteewaucc@gmail.com>

Complaint Form

sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org>
To: safetycommitieewaucc@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Wed, May 25, 2016 at 7:43 AM

Requester Information

Name: John Dunlap

Company: City of Lacey

Company Phone: (360)239-0552

Company Email: jdunlap@oci.lacey.wa.us

Company Address: 1200 College St SE, Lacey, 98503
Ticket Requested: yes

Ticket Number: 16153965

Ticket Date: 05/20/2016

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: 19.122.030 section (2)

Violation Description: Started digging before having locate ticket
Violation Address: 2417 Fiddleback St NE

Violation Date: 05/18/2016

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Barmett's Enterprise " L ~
Violator Phone Number: (253)677-0049 (- oA =0 y
Violator Email: Hollie@barrelisenterprise.com

Violator Address: PO Box 614, Graham, 98338

Violator Employess On Site: Israel

QOther Information

Other Information:

5/31/2016 11:30 AM




Search and Status

http://www.managetickets.com/morec App/ticketSearchAndStatus View....

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 16153965 2 FULL BUSINESS
DAYS
Original Call Date:  05/20/16 12:06 pm

Work to Begin Date:

05/25/16 12:00 am

CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: BARRETT'S ENTERPRISE
Contact Name: HOLLIE REICHERT Phone: 253-677-0049
Alt. Contact: ISRAEL Phone: 425-232-8111
Fax Phone:
Caller Address: PO BOX 614 PO BOX 614 GRAHAM, WA 98338
Email Address: HOLLIE@BARRETTSENTERPRISE.COM
DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work: NEW CONSTRUCTION
Work Being Done
For: DR HORTON
DIG SITE LOCATION
State: WA County: THURSTON
Place: LACEY Address: 2417
Street: FIDDLEBACK ST NE
Intersecting Street: BRITTON NE
Location of Work: ENTIRE LOT
Remarks: GATEWAY LOT# 22 _
Map Coord NW Lat:  47.0705509 Lon: -122.8067143
SE Lat: 47.0578673 Lon: -122.7869108
MEMBERS NOTIFIED
e Marking Customer :
District Company Name Concerns Service Repair
BIKRCOI  BLACKROCK 800-778-9140  360-734-7930  360-734-7930
CABLE
COMCAST "
CC7711 CABLE 800-762-0592 800-266-2278 888-824-8289
LACEY0! CITY OF LACEY 360-491-5644 360-491-5644 360-491-5644
LOTT CLEAN
LOTTO1 WATER 360-528-5700 360-528-5700 360-528-5700
ALLIANCE

1of3

5/31/2016 11:33 AM




Search and Status

District

PUGE10

PUGG10

QLNWA31

TCSSWO01

THURSO1

WSDOT10

Company Name

PUGET SOUND
ENERGY,
ELECTRIC

PUGET SOUND
ENERGY GAS

CTLQL-
CENTURYLINK

THURSTON CO
STORM & SURFC
WTR

THURSTON CO
PUD #1

WADOT -
OLYMPIC
REGION

Legend: I::,Locate Polygon

Lat/Lon

2of3

http://www.managetickets.com/morecApp/ticketSearchAndStatus View.....

Marking
Concerns

888-728-9343

888-728-9343

800-778-9140

360-790-9677

360-357-8783

360-357-2647

Customer
Service

888-225-5773

888-225-5773

800-283-4237

360-867-2067

360-357-8783

360-357-2647

Repair

888-225-5773

888-225-5773

800-573-1311

360-972-4875

360-357-8783

360-357-2647

5/31/2016 11:33 AM
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Search and Status
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Smail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail. google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2 &ik=16eacec642 & view=pi&se...

e i}ﬁ"&&}%% Shelley Cornelius <safetycommitieewaucc@gmail.com>

Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises

1 message

i Zgom: T

1afll 9/6/2016 12:07 PM




Smail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail. google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642& view=ptése...
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Smail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail. google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pt&se...
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5mail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pté&se...
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Gmail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pt&se...
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Jmail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail.google. com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642& view=pt&se...
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Jmail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pt&se...

page 7

7 of 11 9/6/2016 12:07 PM




Smail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642& view=ptése...
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Jmail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail. google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pt&se...
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Gmail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pi&se..
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Smail - Cases 16-006, 007, 009 and 017 Barrett's Enterprises https://mail. google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=16eacec642 & view=pt&se...
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John Dunlap

Utility Locator

City of Lacey Public Works

Cell (360)239-0552 -FAX (360)455-0813

jdunlap@ci.lacey.wa.us

of 11 9/6/2016 12:07 PM




